
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 18 September 2019 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 26th September, 2019

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Scrutiny Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 



Programme. The Scrutiny Work Programme can be found here.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. The Cabinet Forward 
Plan can be found here.

6 Connecting Devon & Somerset (CDS) Broadband Update (Pages 1 - 4)
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/19/5), attached.

7 Libraries Unlimited Update (Pages 5 - 10)
Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity 
(SC/19/2), attached.

8 Highways Performance Dashboard (Pages 11 - 16)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/73), attached.

9 Planned and Reactive Maintenance: Progress on Task Group Recommendations (Pages 
17 - 20)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/72), attached.

10 Problem Gambling Update (Pages 21 - 40)
Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity, 
attached.

11 Climate Change Standing Overview Group (Pages 41 - 42)
Report of the Climate Change Standing Overview Group, attached.

12 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 'Safer Together' Consultation (Pages 43 - 
46)
(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor M Shaw has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter.) 

Report by Councillor M Shaw, attached.

[N.B. This Report is from an individual member of the Council and is not written on behalf 
of Devon County Council.]

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

13 Items Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee:

- Masterclass presentations given on 26 June 2019.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/EczspjtRV71Jrxj0ABFoy0QB5VZZslgwXl68rMVqKMZuGw?e=hISwkv
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, R Bloxham, J Brook, P Crabb, 
A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford, M Shaw, C Slade and C Whitton
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that 
[...]
f Economy, Enterprise and Skills

1. Summary

This report provides an update on the roll out of broadband across Devon and Somerset led 
by Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS). The contract being delivered by Airband across 
north western Devon is on target and 7,369 premises are now connected. However, a 
decision to terminate the five contracts awarded to Gigaclear has been taken. Despite 
painstaking work by CDS and Gigaclear it has not been possible to agree a plan that CDS 
and Building Digital UK (BDUK) could support with confidence. A termination notice for all 
five contracts was issued on 12 September to Gigaclear and a public announcement issued. 
Development of a re-procurement is underway and other opportunities to extend coverage 
are advancing.

2. Background

The CDS programme is the largest of its kind in England.  It is supported with funding from 
the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, the EU’s European Regional 
Development Fund, the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership and local 
authorities, including Devon County Council.  Somerset County Council is the accountable 
body, and the programme works very closely with Building Digital UK (BDUK). 

To date, the programme has provided access to superfast broadband to more than 300,000 
homes and businesses, often in sparsely populated rural areas and over challenging terrain.  
A further 38,000 homes and businesses have benefited from improved broadband speed.  
The take up rate for these new services currently stands at 59.44% compared with a national 
average of 52.4% and is generating significant resources for reinvestment thanks to the 
Government’s gainshare agreement with BT.

Airband is currently building a new network for CDS that will provide access to superfast 
broadband for around 16,000 homes and businesses across the area by June 2020 and is 
providing a network to serve around 5,000 hard to reach properties in Dartmoor and Exmoor 
National Parks with super
[...]
ever, despite painstaking work by all concerned, it has not been 
possible to agree a plan that CDS and BDUK could support with confidence. As a result, the 

Page 2

Agenda Item 6

https://www.connectingdevonandsomerset.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/The-Gigaclear-contracts-with-CDS..pdf


CDS Board in consultation with BDUK and funders took the decision to end the five 
contracts with Gigaclear.

5. The Way Ahead

CDS intends to launch a fresh procurement this autumn. This will start an estimated 12-
month tender process to identify new provider(s) of these services. CDS is formally 
consulting the market to identify who is building broadband commercially across the area 
and their plans over the next three years, which are credible and financed. Getting an up to 
date picture of what’s happening means we have a more accurate view of the areas that will 
continue to need public subsidy.  

That knowledge will inform the invitation to tender which CDS aims to publish before the end 
of December. We anticipate receiving tenders by late spring – bidding for these contracts is 
a complex undertaking – and we’ll begin the process with BDUK of evaluating the tenders in 
the summer. We hope to have a preferred bidder or bidders by September, then all parties 
will complete their due diligence, and we’d expect to be in a position to award a contract or 
contracts by November next year.

CDS has held productive meetings over the summer with a number of companies interested 
in building full fibre networks in Devon and Somerset and has already started a second 
round of engagement. 

In addition, CDS is working to increase coverage within the LOT 4 contracted area with 
Airband including the opportunity to introduce a fibre solution. The company is providing a 
proposal which CDS and BDUK will look to agree as soon as possible. 

The CDS Community Challenge Fund will be launched later this year, following successful 
pilots in Devon and Somerset, enabling local communities to have a real hands-on say in 
new networks for their areas. A capital fund of £295k has been set aside to support this 
extension. Its anticipated 6-8 more community solutions can be supported and work has 
begun to identify opportunities working with a range of suppliers. 

A new collaboration with BT to extend coverage in rural areas is also nearing conclusion and 
is going through assurance within BDUK. This represents delivery of full fibre to a further 
2,000 rural premises across Devon and Somerset. 

Residents and business can also benefit from the Government’s Gigabit and Rural Gigabit 
vouchers. These are nationally funded programmes and CDS will be encouraging residents 
and businesses to take full advantage of this opportunity. More information can be found 
here https://gigabitvoucher.culture.gov.uk/

CDS is working with the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership and other 
partners to develop a Digital Strategy and a refreshed Local Broadband Plan. The former will 
focus on the digital ambitions for the region, supporting productivity growth and prosperity for 
all. The Local Broadband Plan will specifically focus on the connectivity programme and 
include fixed and mobile solutions. 

Keri Denton
Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills:  Councillor Rufus Gilbert

Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity: Dr Virginia Pearson

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

https://gigabitvoucher.culture.gov.uk/


Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Keri Denton

Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Nil

kd160919cirssc Connecting Devon and Somerset Update
hk 04 160919

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



SC/19/2

Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
26 September 2019

Update on Libraries in Devon
Report of the Chief Officer for Commu
[...]
illor Stuart Hughes

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Rob Richards

Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference

Nil

rr050919cirssc Planned and Reactive Maintenance Progress on Task Group Recommendations
hk 04 120919

Page 19

Agenda Item 9





 

MML - 2019 

 

 
Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

26 September 2019 
 

 
IMPLEMENTING SPOTLIGHT REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS: PROBLEM GAMBLING 
 
Briefing Paper by the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity 
 
 
1. Introduction  

1.1 This report provides Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny with the Devon County 
Council Public Health response to the recommendations following the Spotlight Review of Problem 
Gambling in September 2018. Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny made a series of 
recommendations for action. DCC Public Health has progressed several of these. The recommendations 
have been grouped in accordance with the original report to provide a coherent response. 
 

1.2 Devon County Council is attuned to the national trajectory on problem gambling. Recent national 
legislation (Gambling Act 2019) has improved safety around:  

• age verification of gamblers 

• identity verification of gamblers 

• reduction of maximum stake on Fixed Odds Betting Terminals from £100 to £2 

• in match advertising for games starting before the 9pm watershed (does not apply to horse racing) 
 

1.3 Additionally, in April 2019 the Gambling Commission published a three-year National Strategy to Reduce 
Gambling Harms. The aim of the National Strategy is to “move faster and go further to reduce gambling 
harms”. A wide range of partners will need to play their part, encompassing prevention and education, 
treatment and support, regulation and oversight, collaboration, evaluation, and research to inform action. 
To support the new strategy, a new website has been launched where all information on the strategy’s 
priorities can be accessed and progress can be tracked. It is available through 
www.reducinggamblingharms.org  
 

1.4 The January 2019 NHS Long Term Plan includes commitments to strengthening public health and 
prevention, including an element directed at gambling. NHS specialist clinics will be expanded to help 
more people with serious gambling problems, therefore helping more people than can currently access 
support through one national clinic. 

 

2. Recommendations and updates from the Spotlight Review 

Recommendation 1: Increase the visibility of the dangers of problem gambling. 
 

2.1 Request that the Health and Wellbeing Board undertake work to understand the interrelation between 
gambling and people with other complex needs. Including consideration of a focus on problem gambling 
in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. (DCC) 
 

 

2.1.1 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment now includes a detailed section of the data available. It brings 
together information including prevalence, age, demographics, gambling restrictions, types of gambling, 
risks, impacts of gambling, links to other services, suicide, treatment and support services, national and 
local responses. Appendix 1. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

http://www.reducinggamblingharms.org/
http://www.reducinggamblingharms.org/


 

MML - 2019 

2.2 Train frontline staff and employers to recognise the risks and warning signs associated with problem 
gambling. This should include children’s services, youth services, high needs adults, police custody suites 
and A&E. (DCC, Police, NHS) 
 

2.2.1 DCC Public Health has contacted some of the services it commissions to gauge needs. There would seem 
to be a rationale for holding a stakeholder group to discuss identifying problem gambling across all these 
service groups and agencies, including training needs. 
 

2.2.2 GamCare offer a variety of train
[...]
ple in particular.  
 

3.2 It is likely that the nature of gambling will continue to evolve with new technology leading to an increase 
in online gambling. Any future work needs to be mindful of the increasing use of online gambling and the 
move away from traditional gambling premises. 
 

3.3 The multi-agency approach to scoping problem gambling issues in Devon is in its infancy. Work has been 
undertaken using the JSNA this year to scope the intelligence around problem gambling and an 
understanding of the support that is available locally. 

 

 

3.4 Identification within services of problem gambling is not routinely carried out. 
 

3.5 Recommendations from the suicide audit should be considered when it is published.  
 

 

3.6 The intelligence from the JSNA helps to identify those cohorts with a higher prevalence of gambling and 
this could direct the next stage of work which could include bringing together partners to consider how 
identification of problem gambling is occurring and how individuals are directed towards available 
support. 
 

 
 

Dr Rob Hayward 
Specialty Registrar in Public Health, DCC 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



 

MML - 2019 

 
Contact for enquiries:  Tracey Polak 

Room No.148 County Hall Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD 

Tel No:  (01392) 383000 

Background Paper  Date    File Ref. 

Problem Gambling Spotlight Review report  September 2018   

Page 26

Agenda Item 10



 

MML - 2019 

 

Gambling: An overview for Devon 

 

Gambling is often described as a common recreational activity. However sometimes gambling can escalate to a 

problematic level characterised by impaired control and adverse and social consequences4. Problem and pathological 

gambling is a public health concern associated with impaired physical and mental health, unemployment, financial 

difficulties and family violence1,5. Gambling-related harm not only affects the individual but also has a wider impact on 

friends, family and co-workers. It is est
[...]
n are more likely to be classed as a problem 

gambler compared to women (1.5% and 0.2% 

respectively).  

 

Problem gambling is highest among those aged 25 to 

34 years (2.0%) and lowest among those aged 75 

years and over (0.2%). 

 

National evidence suggests that there are inequalities 

in those who experience harm from gambling. Those 

who are most vulnerable in our society may 

disproportionately experience greater harm from 

gambling12. 

 

Impact of problem gambling 

 

Problem and pathological gambling is a public health 

concern associated with impaired physical and mental 

health, unemployment, financial difficulties and family 

violence1,2. Gambling-related harm not only affects the 

individual but also has a wider impact on friends, 

family and co-workers. It is estimated that for every 

problem gambler, between six and ten people are 

directly affected2. 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 10

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwj3sdr8yKfhAhVJgxoKHU4RCHoQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-profile-for-england/chapter-6-social-determinants-of-health&psig=AOvVaw0ZY8McYD--y_tg2DpKs7V1&ust=1553956432151910


 

MML - 2019 

Qualitative research undertaken by the Citizens Advice 

Bureau nationally uncovered that nearly two thirds of 

gamblers reported that they had lost £10,000 or more, 

with several reporting losses in the millions (Figure 2, 

overleaf). Many participants discussed spending 

money on gambling rather than on living essentials.  

 

Figure 2: Losses to gambling 

Source: Citizens Advice Survey: “Roughly how much money do you 

think you have lost to gambling?” (Percentages rounded to the 

nearest whole number) Base: 557 

 

 

The majority of people who were interviewed reported 

that they used several means to fund their gambling 

such as using savings or theft. Almost 4 in 5 people 

stated that their wages funded their compulsion to 

[...]
 CIRS can aide with the scrutiny and overview of this.
DCC’s carbon plan is going to October Cabinet. Involvement with this would be a constructive next step 
for the SOG.

Issues Identified by Members

During discussion with members the following issues were raised:

 The need for the involvement of Town and parish Councils. 
 The financial cost of environmental policies.
 The role of a Citizens’ Assembly in future plans.
 The need to work with neighbouring councils to DCC.
 The need to support biodiversity in plans surrounding Climate Change.
 The importance of maintaining the timescales in place.
 The complexities involved in calculating carbon emissions when factors such as carbon “imports” 

are included.

Actions

 A brief report of the session to be included on 26 October 2019 CIRS Scrutiny Committee.
 Continued communication and collaboration with the Climate Emergency Response Group.

Next meeting

The next meeting will be held on 4 October 2019 with the theme of the DCC Carbon Strategy Report.

COUNCILLOR DEWHIRST
CHAIR

Page 42

Agenda Item 11



Paper from Cllr Martin Shaw

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service ‘Safer Together’ Consultation

At the 25th June meeting of this Scrutiny Committee, we resolved to add the item ‘Devon & 
Somerset Fire Service – station closures’ to the agenda for 26th September, inviting the Devon 
and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service to attend.

Background

1. The Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority had approved a public consultation 
(‘Safer Together’) involving 7 options for change (six options originally prepared by the 
Fire Service and a ‘pick and mix’ option inserted in the light of members’ concerns). All 7 
options include the closure of 8 fire stations, together with various proposals which 
reduce the service offered from other stations. 

2. The Service admits that reduced response times as a result of the proposed changes 
will increase risk for substantial numbers of people (it has been calculated th
[...]
Officer, Lee Howell, 
justified these refusals by telling the Masterclass that the Authority was under no 
obligation to consult local authorities, only the public at large. However this misled 
councillors. The Fire and Rescue national framework for England specifically says that 
fire services must consult with, ‘the community, its workforce and representative bodies, 
and partners’. Local authorities are partners. 

Page 44

Agenda Item 12



13. Moreover, the Civil Contingencies Act (CCA) requires fire services to co-operate ‘with 
other local responders’, and county and district councils are responder organisations; not 
consulting is not co-operating. CCA is all about resilience, and the cuts will have a 
negative effect on this. In the light of these issues, the Fire Service should have 
consulted with this Council, but the Democratic Services Officer has confirmed that they 
did not. 

Proposal

14. This Scrutiny Committee expresses its concern at the refusal of the Devon and 
Somerset Fire and Rescue Service to attend and its avoidance of public scrutiny by 
elected councillors on this Committe, and its failure to directly consult the County 
Council.
  

Cllr Martin Shaw, 12 September 2019

Page 45

Agenda Item 12




	Agenda
	6 Connecting Devon & Somerset (CDS) Broadband Update
	7 Libraries Unlimited Update
	8 Highways Performance Dashboard
	9 Planned and Reactive Maintenance: Progress on Task Group Recommendations
	10 Problem Gambling Update
	11 Climate Change Standing Overview Group
	12 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 'Safer Together' Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26/09/19

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26 September 2019

Present:-

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, J Brook, P Crabb, 
A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford, M Shaw, C Slade and C Whitton

Apologies:-

Councillors R Bloxham

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors R Croad and S Hughes

* 140  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 141  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 142  Announcements

The Chair announced that a group photograph of Members of the Committee would take 
place at 2pm just before the November meeting.

* 143  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 144  Scrutiny Work Programme

The Head of Scrutiny agreed to circulate and publish an updated Scrutiny Work Programme, 
following discussions at the morning’s Masterclass session.

* 145  Connecting Devon & Somerset (CDS) Broadband Update

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
(EES/19/5) which provided an update on the roll out of broadband across Devon and 
Somerset.

Member noted that the Airband contract delivering broadband across north western Devon 
was on target and 7,369 premises were now connected. As to the Gigaclear contracts 
however, despite painstaking work by CDS and Gigaclear, it had not been possible to agree a 
plan that CDS and BDUK could support with confidence.  As a result, a decision to terminate 
the Gigaclear contracts was taken and a termination notice for all five contracts was issued on 
12 September 2019.  It was intended that CDS would launch a fresh procurement this autumn 
involving an estimated 12-month tender process to identify new provider(s).



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/09/19

Members’ questions and discussion points with Officers included:

 the unknown cost (as yet) to the Council of making the decision to terminate the 
Gigaclear contracts and lessons learned;

 the need for engagement with local communities on the voucher scheme to maximise 
funds and improved communication with parish councils;

 working closely with BDUK during the tender process for promotion of the voucher 
scheme;

 the assurance given by Government Minister to do everything possible to support 
residents of Devon and Somerset, with firm commitment from MPs to lobby hard to 
ensure money was still available for the area;

 the possibility of utilising the clawback monies from the initial contract with BT (£24 
million);

 CDS were hopeful of announcing delivery of full fibre to a further 2,000 rural premises 
across Devon and Somerset shortly; and

 investigating a potential solution of re-utilising Openreach’s existing architecture to 
effect a more efficient delivery for suppliers.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Cabinet be asked to work with local parishes and landowners to group 
together to enable the best use of the voucher scheme;

(b) that the Scrutiny Commissioning Liaison Members work with the Head of 
Economy, Enterprise and Skills and Councillor Gilbert to contribute to the 
commissioning process for new broadband providers, and provide the Committee 
with updates as appropriate; and

(c) that the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to review the emerging Digital Strategy across the LEP area.

* 146  Libraries Unlimited Update

(Councillor Croad attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and Mr A Kittow, Chief 
Executive of Libraries Unlimited attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee.)

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity (SC/19/2), which provided an update on Library services as 
requested at the previous September Committee meeting covering key updates on Service 
development, Summer Reading Challenge, Library buildings and ICT.  

The Chair welcomed Mr Kittow, the new Chief Executive of Libraries Unlimited.

The Report set out the current Key Performance Indicators (KPI) which showed overall that 
visits had fallen by 6% over the year compared to 2017/18.    An updated set of performance 
metrics was currently being worked on to better understand the way libraries were being used 
today, through a new Performance Dataset using enhanced information from the new 
Libraries Management System together with the reported KPI data.

Discussion points with Members and Officers included:

 Members’ disappointment at the lack of usage figures for children;
 that Library staff going into schools had encouraged children to take part in the 

Summer Reading Challenge;



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26/09/19

 use of public access PCs were down possibly due to own equipment use or slow wi-fi 
speeds, but ICT transitional arrangements were currently being rolled out;

 concern at reduction in libraries funding, especially the smaller libraries and the 
community challenge for why people are not using Libraries more;

 opportunities for Libraries to work with the Council’s Environment and Archaeology 
teams, creating topics for pop-ups;

 existing and future opportunities for income generation including revenue from 
meeting rooms, renting library space, children’s parties/other events and book 
signings; and

 the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity referred 
Members to the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport CIPFA report, which 
he undertook to circulate.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Ball and

RESOLVED that Scrutiny Commissioning Liaison Members work with Libraries to review the 
Library Strategy, with particular focus on increased community engagement.

* 147  Highways Performance Dashboard

(Councillor Hughes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item 
at the invitation of the Committee.)

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/73) on the Highways Performance Dashboard, which 
provided an overview of current seasonal work types that were being undertaken, namely an 
overview of winter preparations; cyclical works; surface treatments; and carriageway safety 
defects.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

 the issue of weeds not being eradicated at root, which was being investigated;
 the Council were currently working with Skanska on their level of service; and
 the delay in the remarking of roads following resurfacing works being undertaken.

* 148  Planned and Reactive Maintenance: Progress on Task Group 
Recommendations

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/72) which provided an update on progress made on the 
recommendations made in the Planned and Reactive Maintenance: Potholes and Drainage 
Task Group report taken to the Committee in March 2019.  

Discussion points with Members and Officers included:

 the clearance of hedge cuttings from the roadways and the obstruction of road 
signage following hedge cutting; and

 concern at the depth of hedge ploughing causing the formation of gutters, and 
follow up by Highways Officers.

The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste undertook to:

 include in future Highways Performance Dashboard reports, a summary of progress 
on the asset management work being piloted in Okehampton; and 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/09/19

 although still under development, to circulate a weblink to Members of the software 
designed to provide the public with details of works on the network.

* 149  Problem Gambling Update

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity which provided an update to the recommendations made 
following the spotlight review on Problem Gambling in September 2018, together with an 
overview of gambling for Devon.

It was noted that gambling was often described as a common recreational activity, however, 
sometimes gambling could escalate to a problematic level characterised by impaired control 
and adverse and social consequences.  Problem gambling was a public health concern 
associated with impaired physical and mental health, unemployment, financial difficulties and 
family violence.

In April 2019 the Gambling Commission published a 3-year National Strategy to Reduce 
Gambling Harms.  A new website had been launched to support the new Strategy where 
information could be accessed and progress tracked: www.reducinggamblingharms.org. 

It was noted that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment now included a detailed section of the 
data available, bringing together information including prevalence, age, demographics, 
gambling restrictions, types of gambling, risks, impacts of gambling, links to other services, 
suicide, treatment and support services, national local responses.

The Head of Scrutiny reported on a conversation with Mr Rob Burkitt, the Lead for Shared 
Regulation for the Gambling Commission, who had offered to work with Devon Public Health 
and Scrutiny colleagues to further opportunities at local level to deal with problem gambling.  

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

 that problem gambling could not be solved locally, and action should be taken 
nationally by the Government to tackle the escalating problem;

 the fact that between October 2016 and September 2017, the UK gambling industry 
produced a yield of £13.9 billion, which was a 0.7% increase from the previous year;

 the convenience of online gambling and the negative impacts this was having on 
people’s lives;

 that online gambling and the use of fixed-odds betting terminals (FOBTs) should be 
banned; and

 the exploitation of the vulnerable by the advertising of online gambling.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and

RESOLVED 

(a) to write to central government condemning gambling and gambling associated 
harm, and for the letter to be approved at the next meeting in November;

(b) to work with the Gambling Commission to identify further local opportunities to 
support people who are victims of problem gambling; and

(c) to share the work of scrutiny with other local authorities in the Gambling 
Commission’s national e-bulletin.

* 150  Climate Change Standing Overview Group

The Committee noted the Report from the Climate Change Standing Overview Group (SOG) 
held on 5 September 2019.  

http://www.reducinggamblingharms.org/


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26/09/19

The next meeting of the SOG would be held on 4 October 2019.

* 151  Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 'Safer Together' Consultation

(Councillors Colthorpe, Eastman and Radford each declared a personal interest in this item 
by virtue of being members of the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority and left 
the meeting.)

The Committee received the Report of Councillor Shaw relating to the Devon and Somerset 
Fire and Rescue Service ‘Safer Together’ Consultation.

The Committee expressed its disappointment at the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Service declining to attend the public scrutiny meeting on the 26 September 2019 to discuss 
the ‘Safer Together’ Consultation.  The Committee appreciated that this meeting was outside 
the timeframe of the Fire Service’s consultation and valued the opportunity for Members of 
the Committee to be involved in the consultation at an additional session which took place on 
the 4 September 2019.

Recognising this disappointment, coupled with the significant public interest in this issue, the 
Committee wished to repeat their invitation for representatives of the Fire and Rescue Service 
to attend a Scrutiny Committee meeting, to discuss the next steps and implementation of 
decisions arising from the consultation results.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.46 pm


